

March 26, 2013 Announcement 581

Update for PTs 20, 24 and 74 Regarding Obstetrical Delivery Claims: Instructions for Billing Third Party Liability and Resubmitting Claims

The following instructions apply to billing obstetrical (OB) services with Third Party Liability (TPL).

If a global obstetrical (OB) services code was billed to a primary carrier and you are now billing the delivery only service to Nevada Medicaid, please contact the primary carrier to determine the allowed amount, payment amount, co-pay, co-insurance, and/or deductible amount that would have been applied to the delivery only.

- Enter in Field 29 of the CMS-1500 Claim Form the portion of the payment that would have been applied to the delivery service only.
- Enter in Field 30 of the CMS-1500 Claim Form the portion of the co-pay, co-insurance, and/or deductible amount that would have been applied to the delivery only.

Per <u>Web Announcement 563</u>, April 1, 2013, is the deadline to resubmit the claims for obstetrical delivery only. All claims will be reflected in the system and processed after the April 1 deadline. When resubmitting these claims, please attach a copy of the original explanation of benefits along with a brief cover letter that includes the following information:

- Statement indicating "Attn: OB Recoupment Claims"
- Name of the Nevada Medicaid recipient
- Date of Service
- Name of Other Healthcare Coverage (OHC)
- Phone number for OHC
- Name of the individual from whom the coverage information was obtained